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FREQUENTLY USED FISCAL LEGISLATION

PURPOSE BILL # ACT #
REVENUE STABILIZATION ACT 1962 1138
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT ACT 732 1238
CLASSIFICATION/COMPENSATION LAW 2105 1148
1991-93 PAYPLAN 147 452
CAREER SERVICE PAYMENT GUIDELINES 1458 566
STATE FISCAL MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY ACT 1225 280

EMPLOYER INSURANCE RATES _ 1381 127






AGENCY

ABSTRACTOR'S BOARD

ACCOUNTANCY BOARD

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
ADULT PROBATION COMMISSION
AERONAUTICS

APPRAISER LICENSING & CERTIF. BD.
ARCHITECTS BOARD

ARKANSAS CODE REVISION COMM.
ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FIN. AUTHORITY
ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FIN. AUTHORITY
ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FIN. AUTHORITY
ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FIN. AUTHORITY
ARKANSAS HERITAGE

ARKANSAS HERITAGE

ARKANSAS HERITAGE

ARKANSAS HERITAGE

ARKANSAS HERITAGE - CENTRAL ADMIN.
ARKANSAS HERITAGE/CENT. ADMIN.
ARKANSAS HERITAGE/CENT. ADMIN. .
ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL. COMM.
ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL. COMM.
ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL, COMM.
ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL. COMM.
ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL.COMM.
ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY/BEEBE
ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY/BEEBE
ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY/JONESBORO
ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY

ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY

ATHLETIC COMMISSION

ATTORNEY GENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL -

ATTORNEY GENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL

AUCTIONEERS LICENSING BOARD
AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
ALPHABETICAL BY AGENCY

PURPOSE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PROBATION OFF. & INTAKE OFF. JUVENILE DIV.
CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM
ACQUISITION OF AUDIO/VIDEO RECORDING SYS.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION

REAPPROPRIATION

TRANS. TO CONST. GRANTS REVOLV. LOAN FUND
MAINTENANCE

REAPPROPRIATION

CONSTRUCTING - RECEPTION CENTER ADDITION
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERS. SVCS. & OPER. EXP, - DELTA CULT. CNT.
PURCHASE OF LAND

COSTS OF QUEEN CITY CIVIL WAR GUNBOAT
REAPPROPRIATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
SUPPLEMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS - CONST.
ECONOMIC INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

BUSINESS PROGRAM - PERS. SERVICES & OPER. EXP.
CONSTRUCTING & EQUIPPING

EQUIPPING

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OEPRATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
SUPPLEMENTAL PERS. SVCS. & OPERATING EXPENSES
PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY FEES

PERSONAL SERVICES

OPERATING EXPENSES & CLAIMS

PERSONAL SVCS.- OPER. EXPENSES-CLAIMS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPER. EXPENSES
UNCLAIMED PROP. PROG. - OPERATING EXPENSES
FEDERAL TURNBACK ON ROADS

PERSONAL SVCS & EXP.-JUDICIAL BRANCH
EXP.CIRCUIT/CHANCERY JUDGES OF JUV. DIV.

MORRILL-NELSON AID GRANT & BANKHEAD-JONES GRANT

FEDERAL TURNBACK FOR ROADS
M & O CONTINUING EDUCATION/COUNTY COLLECTORS

BILL #

1342
1376

1222
1217

582
374
1943
210

1262
480
as1

1992

. 503

1519
415

1566
559
585

1765

1736

1586

620
507
552
541
17n
1857

1431

376
1215
1216
1221

ACT #

117
122

140

505
1092

1132

589
1059
871
518
180
950
524
231
1065
181
701
703
442

1205
1067
816
525
1084

. 596

120
1189
1184
1079

784

711

584

129

130
312
313

18
19



¢
*

AGENCY

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

BANK DEPARTMENT

BARBER EXAMINERS

BEEF COUNCIL

BLACK RIVER TECH. COLLEGE

BOARD OF PRIVATE CAREER EDUCATION
BUREAU OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH
BURIAL ASSOCIATION BOARD
CEMETERY BOARD

CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT PREV. BD.
CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD
CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD
CIRCUIT & CHANCERY JUDGES

CLAIMS COMMISSION

CLAIMS COMMISSION

COLLECTION

COMMISSION FOR ARKANSAS' FUTURE
COMMISSION FOR ARKANSAS' FUTURE
COMMISSION ON INTERSTATE COOP.
COMM. ON ARKANSAS' FUTURE

COMM. ON LAW ENFORC. STAND. & TRAIN.
COMM. ON LAW ENFORC. STAND. & TRAIN.

COMPUTER SERVICES
CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS
CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING BOARD
CORRECTION

CORRECTION

CORRECTION

CORRECTION

CORRECTION

CORRECTION

CORRECTION RESOURCES COMMISSION
COSMETOLOGY

COSSATOT TECH. COLLEGE
COUNSELING BOARD

COURT OF APPEALS

CRIME INFORMATION CENTER
CRIME INFORMATION CENTER
CRIME LAB

CRIME LAB

CRIME LAB

DENTAL EXAMINERS BOARD

DFA

DFA/ALCOHOL BEV. CONTROL.DIV.
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
ALPHABETICAL BY AGENCY

PURPOSE

M & O CONTINUING EDUCATION/CTY & CIR. CLERKS

PERSONAL SERVICES - COURT REPORTERS
M & O CONTINUING EDUC./JCOUNTY TREASURER

PERS, SVCS. & OPER. EXP.- SPEC. DEP. PROS, ATTY.

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPER. RESEARCH & PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES ~ GRANTS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES

PERS. SVCS & OPER. EXP./COURT REPORTERS
PAYMENT CLAIMS

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS-PERS. SVCS. & OPER. EXP.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
COMMISSION EXPENSES

EDA PLANNING GRANT
CONSTRUCTION-EQUIPMENT-PURCHASE
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & EXPENSES

DEFRAY EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION, EQUIPMENT

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REAPPROPRIATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION

REIMBURSEMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING

OPERATING EXPENSES

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CAPITAL PROJECTS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
DISASTER GRANT

BILL #

1223
1607
1224

202
1651
1331

1982
1579
284
207
179
1333
1432
1562

352

1380
1865

1241

1827
1690
624
1240
97
1345
1984

1949
1887

656
1648
1981

218
1330

1994

652
583
1737
1964
533
172

ACT #

314
24
79

112
81

881
1055

n
114
142
158

1

951
513
1202
1093
901
1136
806



AGENCY

DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DPFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
DFAIMANAGEMENT SERVICES
DFA/RACING
DFA/REVENUE

DFA/REVENUE BUILDING COMMISSION

DHS-ALL DIVISIONS
DHS/ADMINISTRATION
DHS/ADMINISTRATION
DHS/AGING & ADULT SERVICES
DHS/ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE

DHS/ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREV.

DHS/CHILDREN & FAMILY SVCS.
DHS/DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
DHS/DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

DHS/DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITITES

DHS/ECON. & MED. SVCS.
DHS/ECON. & MED. SVCS.
DHS/MENTAL HEALTH
DHS/MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
DHS/REHABILITATION SERVICES
DHS/SERVICES FOR THE BLIND
DIETETICS LICENSING BOARD
DISABLED VETERANS SERVICE
DISPENSING OPTICIANS BOARD
EAST ARKANSAS COMM. COLLEGE
EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
ALPHABETICAL BY AGENCY

PURPOSE

DISASTER ASSISTANCE GRANTS - M & R GRANTS
GRANT

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

GRANTS & EXPENSES

CONST. & EQUIP. ~ SO. ARK. RAD. THERAPY INST.
MISC. FED. GRANTS & MISC. JTPA PROG.
CONSTRUCTION

MARKETING & REDISTRIBUTION

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

CONSTRUCTION

CASH APPROPRIATIONS

MOVING EXPENSES-COSTS-REALLOCATION JUSTICE BLDG.
GRANTS

PAYING SURETY BOND PREMIUMS

PYMT. OF FUNDS COLLECTED AS ADD. COURT COSTS
RADIATION THERAPTY INST. MOUNTAIN HOME
RENOVATING & EQUIPPING

GRANTS -~ SHERIFF'S ASSOC.

CAR. RECOG. PYMTS.~PERS. SVCS.-STATE & CASH
TRANSFERS TO VARIQUS STATE AGENCIES

ARK. CONTRIBUTION TO VARIOUS INTER. ORGAN.
GRANTS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES

ASBESTOS ABATMENT-CONSTRUCTION-RENOVATION-EQUIP
REAPPROPRIATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
DRUG ABUSE EDUCATION !
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANTS-SERVICES

CONSTRUCTION - BOONEVILLE CENTER
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANT PAYMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
RENOVATIONS - BIRCH PROGRAM

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANTS

REAPPROPRIATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

BILL #

1564

1309
1322
49
17m
310
1306
173
1276
1320
180
100
1310
174
1460
324
177
189
192
175

1874
1839
1859
1307

650
1777

547
1834

659
1917
1857
1691
1082
1932
1692
1903

560
1825
1291
1512
1602

542

164

649

ACT #

160

249
58

2y3gnania

1096

qy8g8is

168

1117
1121

104
1200

1085
1116
817
1128
1133
258

1129

922
1082

1083
1114
141
153

597
453
1073
1199



l\.lr

AGENCY

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION/BLIND SCHOOL
EDUCATION/DEAF SCHOOL
EDUCATION/ETV
EDUCATION/GENERAL DIVISION
EDUCATION/STATE LIBRARY
EDUCATION/STATE LIBRARY
EDUCATION/STATE LIBRARY
EDUCATION/VO TECH
EDUCATION/VO TECH- ADULT LITERACY
EDUCATION/VO-TECH

EMBALMERS & FUNDERAL DIRECTORS
EMERGENCY SERVICES
EMERGENCY SERVICES

ETHICS COMMISSION

ETHICS COMMISSION

FINANCE BOARD

FINANCE BOARD

FINANCE BOARD

FIRE EXTINGUISHER BOARD
FORESTRY COMMISSION

FORESTRY COMMISSION

FORESTRY COMMISSION

FORESTRY COMMISSION

GAME & FISH COMMISSION

GAME & FISH COMMISSION
GARLAND COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE
GATEWAY TECH. COLLEGE
GEOLOGICAL COMMISSION
GEOLOGICAL COMMISSION
GEOLOGICAL COMM.-LAND SURVEY. DIv.
GOVERNOR'S MANSION COMMISSION
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY
HEALTH/BUILDING COMMISSION
HEARING AID DISPENSERS
HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY
HENDERSON STATE URIVERSITY
HIGHER EDUCATION

HIGHER EDUCATION

HIGHER EDUCATION

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
ALPHABETICAL BY AGENCY

PURPOSE

PURCHASE OF ARK HISTORY TEXTBOOKS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANTS & AIDS

ADDITIONAL AID TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES

AID TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
RENOVATION & REPAIR OF SECONDARY SCHOOLS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CAPITAL EQUIP.-CONSTRUCTION-GRANTS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
INVESTMENT OF CERTAIN TREASURY BALANCES
GRANTS & LOANS

REAPPROPRIATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REAPPROPRIATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES

CONSTRUCTION, EQUIPMENT
REAPPROPRIATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PAINTING

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PURCHASE COPY MACHINE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION-PUBLIC EMERGENCIES
EXPENSES LEGISLATIVE LIAISON STAFF
EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
BLDG. EXPANSION, EQUIPPING, GRANT PROG.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REFUNDS-OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
EQUIP. & FACILITIES COST FOR TV STATION
COOPERATIVE PROGRAMS

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

GRANTS

531
1583
181
551
1625
647
240
347

ACT #

456
1120

318
1108
1058

878

155
123

1192

1196

1213
693

500
807
441
1588

1107
585
931
933
175
138

1M1

1215
181

115
1181

527
253

700

315
1197
1054 —

324



AGENCY

HIGHER EDUCATION
HIGHER EDUCATION
HIGHER EDUCATION
HIGHER EDUCATION
HIGHER EDUCATION/INSTITUTIONS

"HIGHER ED.-WORK FORCE 2000-TECH.COLL.

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION
HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION
HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
INSURANCE

INSURANCE

INSURANCE

JOINT INTERIM COMM. ON LEG. FAC.
JOINT INTERIM COMM. ON LEG. FAC.
JOINT INTERIM COMM. ON LEG. FAC.
JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE & DIS. COMM.
LABOR

LABOR-ESD

LAND

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS BOARD
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY COMMISSION
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY COMM.

MANUFACTURED HOME COMMISSION

MEDICAL BOARD

MEDICAL BOARD
MID-SOUTH TECH. COLLEGE
MILITARY

MILITARY

MILITARY DEPARTMENT

MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE

MOTOR VEHCILE COMMISSION

NON-GAME PRESERVATION COMMITTEE
NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

NORTHWEST ARK. COMM. COLLEGE
NURSING BOARD

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
OFFICE OF RURAL ADVOCACY

OIL BELT TECH. COLLEGE

OIL & GAS COMMISSION

OlL & GAS COMMISSION

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS

ALPHABETICAL BY AGENCY
PURPOSE

BOND

BONDS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPER. EXP.-GRANTS

MAINT. OF BLDGS. - RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT

REAPPROPRIATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
APPROP. VO~-TECH RESTRUCTING

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATIONS & EXPENSES

OPER. & EXP. - NOAA WEATHER WARNING SYS,
VARIOUS CLAIMS

INTERIM EXPENSES

REIMBURSING LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES-PER DIEM-MILEAGE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERTING EXPENSES
HOUSE EXPENSES

REAPPROPRIATION

GOVERNMENTAL BONDING BOARD CLAIMS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

COST OF REALLOCATION OF SPACE IN JUSTICE BLDG.

REAPPROPRIATION

ADDITIONAL PER DIEM & MILEAGE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONST. OF COUNTY & DISTRICT FAIRS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
SUPP. OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REAPPROPRIATION

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT-COSTS INCURRED VARIOUS ARMORIES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
ACTIVITIES & GRANTS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

MATCHING GRANTS FOR WARNING COMM. EQUIPMENT

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERS. SVCS. & OPER. EXP.- RUSSELLVILLE OFC.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

BILL #

500
501
1608
178
504
1979
1344
1286
146
136
2122

1529
1001
497

1714

1780
470

1645

1308
478

1967
1647
1511

194
1978
1649

502

1379

170
1861
1864

532

567
1798
1975
1478
1581

ACT #
534

1101
70
1074
1246
872

61
1047

1240
134

520
176

1056

1071
791
205

184
105
517

702

1137
1105

152
1216

591
1204
598
125

1122
641
528

1087

939
144
252



AGENCY

OPTOMETRY BOARD
OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE
OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE

PARKS & TOURISM

PARKS & TOURISM

PARKS & TOURISM

PARKS & TOURISM

PARKS & TOURISM/HISTORY COMM.
PETIT JEAN TECH. COLLEGE
PHARMACY BOARD

PHILLIPS COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE
PHILLIPS COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE
PINES TECH. COLLEGE

PLANT BOARD

PODIATRY EXAMINERS BOARD
POLLUTION CONTROL. & ECOLOGY
POLLUTION CONTROL & ECOLOGY
PROF. ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS
PROSECUTOR COORDINATOR
PROSECUTOR COORDINATOR
PSYCHOLOGY BOARD

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SVC. COMM./ASMNT. COORD. DIV.
PULASK! TECH. COLLEGE

QUALITY MANAGEMENT BOARD

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

RED RIVER TECH. COLLEGE
REGISTRATION FOR FORESTERS
REGISTRATION FOR PROF. GEOLOGIST
RICE RESEARCH & PROMOTION BOARD
RICH MOUNTAIN COMM. COLLEGE
SANITARIANS

SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY
SECRETARY OF STATE

SECRETARY OF STATE

SECRETARY OF STATE

SECRETARY OF STATE

SECRETARY OF STATE

SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

SENATE

SENATE

SENATE

SENATE

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMIN. DIS. DET.
SOCIAL WORK LICENSING BOARD

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
ALPHABETICAL BY AGENCY

PURPOSE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REAPPROPRIATION

VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION-EQUIP. PROJECTS
CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS - OIL & BRINE MUSEUMS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
EXPANSION OF NURSING PROGRAM

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANTS (CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOM. VIOL)& ADMIN. EXP.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE - UTILITIES DIV.
OPERATING EDUC. PROG. COUNTY ASSESSORS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PAYMENT OF TUITION/TRAINING

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING, RESEARCH & PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES .
MATCHING RESEARCH GRANTS-BUS. INCUBATOR FACILITIES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REAPPROPRIATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION

PUBLISH LEGAL NOTICES

REAPPROPRIATION

ARK. MILITARY WAR VET. MONUMENT FUND
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
SENATE EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES™
INTERIM EXPENSES

REIMBURSING LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES-PER DIEM-MILEAGE
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

BILL #

241

1972
1778
674
1426
414

1976

15685
1866
1873
1650
1341
1933
1580
1378

1991
1974

1474
1871
1323
1343
1321
1863

190

653

515
1977
a7s
1775
1961
1561

2122
736
1958
349

ACT #

1185

1212

1166
143
935
110
118
108

1203

1072
1075
941
218

929
157

1240

1134
178



AGENCY

SOCIAL WORK LICENSING BOARD
SOIL CLASSIFIERS

SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION COMM.
SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION COMM.
SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION COMM.
SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY
SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY
SOUTHERN ARK. INSTITUTE/SW TECH. INST.
SOUTHERN ARK. UNIV./ EL. DORADO
SOYBEAN BOARD

SPEECH & PATHOLOGY

SPINAL CORD

STANDARDS BUREAU

STANDARDS BUREAU

STANDARDS BUREAU

STATE BOARD OF PAROLE & CMTY REHAB.
STATE BUILDING SERVICES

STATE BUILDING SERVICES

STATE BUILDING SERVICES

STATE POLICE

STATE POLICE

STATE POLICE

STATE POLICE

STUDENT LOAN AUTHORITY
SUPREME COURT

TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM
THERAPY TECHNOLOGY

TREASURER

TREASURER

TREASURER

TREASURER

TREASURER

TREASURER

TREASURER

TWIN LAKES TECH. COLLEGE
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARK.

UNIV. OF ARK. MEDICAL SCIENCE
UNIV. OF ARK. MEDICAL SCIENCE
UNIV. OF ARK. MEDICAL SCIENCE
UNIV. OF ARK.-LITTLE ROCK

UNIV. OF ARK./FAYETTEVILLE

UNIV. OF ARK./LITTLE ROCK

UNIV. OF ARK.JUTTLE ROCK

UNIV. OF ARK./LITTLE ROCK

UNIV. OF ARK./MONTICELLO

UNIV. OF ARK./MONTICELLO

1891 APPROPRIATION ACTS
ALPHABETICAL BY AGENCY

PURPOSE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

SUPP. LONGTERM LOANS & GRANTS ENTITIES OF GOVT.
REAPPROPRIATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES - RES. & MARKET DEV.
OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES

EQUIPMENT

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REAPPROPRIATION

DEBT SERVICES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION - CLARKSVILLE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION - JONESBORO
MAINTENANCE-RENOVATION-REPAIRS-PURCHASE OF VEHIC
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CITY-COUNTY TOURIST FACILITIES

PAYMENT OF BONDS

REFUNDS - CITY & COUNTY SHARE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PAYMENT OF MATURING BONDS

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS

STATE TURNBACK FOR CTY. & MUNICIPALITIES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

COSTS OF MEETING-NAT'L ASSOC. OF CTY AGRIC. AGENTS
OPER. GRANT NAT. CNT. OF EXCELL. POULTRY RES.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
EXPENSES - AREA HEALTH EDUC. CENTER TEXARKANA
PERS. SVCS & OPER. EXP./PHARMACY

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTING

SUPPORT OF INTERNATIONAL EDUC. & ECON. DEVEL. PROG.
EXPANSION

GRANDE RESEARCH STUDIES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

PERS. SVCS. & OPER. CNT. INTEGR. FOREST MGMT. STRAT.

BILL #

302
182
1689

1779
1899
1643
1853
1862
1382
176
1543
326
424
1970
397

350

1676
1558

1492
447
188

1965

1937
569
1800

451
1794
358
519

1858
1996

ACT #

174
74

1198

1125

1118

118

251

512
934

590
179

317
1099

321
1201
1088
1064
1158

173
522
146
576
145
515
m

1182
1131
809
974
1184

599
494
1207
526

1138



AGENCY

UNIV. OF ARK./PINE BLUFF

VETERAN AFFAIRS

VETERAN'S CHILD WELFARE
VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAM. BOARD
VO-TECH ADVISORY COUNCIL

WAR MEMORIAL STADIUM COMMISSION
WATER WELL CONSTRUCTION
WATERWAYS COMMISSION

WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE

WHEAT PROMOTION BOARD

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
ALPHABETICAL BY AGENCY

PURPOSE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

UNIVERSITY CENTER OPERATION

UNIVERSITY CENTER

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING, RESEARCH & PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES
DEATH & PERM. TOTAL DISABILITY TRUST FUND
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

BILL# ACT#

550 600
1580 437
1510 193

217 87

633 1193
1347 121
1450 250
1826 1115

1800 911
530 1077
1855 1119
1319 107
1956 651
389 1060






AGENCY

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
SENATE

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS
AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE
ADRMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

COMMISSION ON INTERSTATE COOP.
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

SENATE

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION
NON-GAME PRESERVATION COMMITTEE
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

SPEECH & PATHOLOGY
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

HIGHER EDUCATION

CEMETERY BOARD

DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

HEARING AID DISPENSERS

SOIL CLASSIFIERS

SANITARIANS

DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

FINANCE BOARD

BEEF COUNCIL

THERAPY TECHNOLOGY
EMBALMERS & FUNDERAL DIRECTORS
BURIAL ASSOCIATION BOARD
PSYCHOLOGY BOARD

ARCHITECTS BOARD

VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAM. BOARD
COUNSELING BOARD

OPTOMETRY BOARD

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

DFA/REVENUE BUILDING COMMISSION
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

WHEAT PROMOTION BOARD

1831 APPROPRIATION ACTS

NUMERICAL BY ACT NUMBER
PURPOSE

HOUSE EXPENSES

SENATE EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & EXPENSES
MORRILL-NELSON AID GRANT & BANKHEAD-JONES GRANT
FEDERAL TURNBACK FOR ROADS

CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM

M & O CONTINUING EDUCATION/COUNTY COLLECTORS
M & O CONTINUING EDUCATION/CTY & CIR. CLERKS
M & O CONTINUING EDUC./COUNTY TREASURER
COMMISSION EXPENSES

CONSTRUCTION

OPERATIONS & EXPENSES

MARKETING & REDISTRIBUTION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES

CONST. & EQUIP. - SO. ARK. RAD. THERAPY INST.
OPER. & EXP. - NOAA WEATHER WARNING SYS.
ACTIVITIES & GRANTS

MISC. FED. GRANTS & MISC. JTPA PROG.

DISASTER GRANT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

PYMT. OF FUNDS COLLECTED AS ADD. COURT COSTS
ARK. CONTRIBUTION TO VARIOUS INTER. ORGAN.
OPERATING EXPENSES

GRANTS - SHERIFF'S ASSQC.

MAINT. OF BLDGS. - RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT
OPERATING EXPENSES

MOVING EXPENSES-COSTS-REALLOCATION JUSTICE BLDG.

OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES

TRANSFERS TO VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPER. EXPENSES

PERS. SVCS. & OPER. EXP.- SPEC. DEP. PROS. ATTY.
INVESTMENT OF CERTAIN TREASURY BALANCES
OPER. RESEARCH & PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
EXPENSES LEGISLATIVE LIAISON STAFF
OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

OPERATING, RESEARCH & PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES

BILL #

1001
1
1240
1215
1216
1217
1221
1223
1224
1241
1276
1286
1306
57
238
49
146
170
1m
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
180
192
193
202
203

206
207

210
217
218
241
273
1307
1308
1309
1319

ACT #
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AGENCY

DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

RICE RESEARCH & PROMOTION BOARD
REGISTRATION FOR FORESTERS
COURT OF APPEALS

BARBER EXAMINERS

SOYBEAN BOARD

CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT PREV. BD.
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PODIATRY EXAMINERS BOARD
ABSTRACTOR'S BOARD

REGISTRATION FOR PROF. GEOLOGIST
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING BOARD
ATHLETIC COMMISSION

WAR MEMORIAL STADIUM COMMISSION
ACCOUNTANCY BOARD
EDUCATION/VO TECH

PROF. ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS
MOTOR VEHCILE COMMISSION
COLLECTION

AUCTIONEERS LICENSING BOARD
AUDITOR OF STATE

DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PARKS & TOURISM

GEOLOGICAL COMM.-LAND SURVEY. DIV,
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
DIETETICS LICENSING BOARD
CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD
REAL ESTATE COMMISSION -

OIL & GAS COMMISSION

TREASURER

TREASURER

MANUFACTURED HOME COMMISSION
DISABLED VETERANS SERVICE
EDUCATION/STATE LIBRARY
POLLUTION CONTROL & ECOLOGY
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT
CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD
FORESTRY COMMISSION
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

ARKANSAS HERITAGE - CENTRAL ADMIN.
DFA/GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
TREASURER

TREASURER

SOCIAL WORK LICENSING BOARD
GEOLOGICAL COMMISSION
INSURANCE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SOCIAL WORK LICENSING BOARD

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
NUMERICAL BY ACT NUMBER

PURPOSE

CASH APPROPRIATIONS

OPERATING, RESEARCH & PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES - RES. & MARKET DEV.
OPERATING EXPENSES - GRANTS
EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION

OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

RENOVATION & REPAIR OF SECONDARY SCHOOLS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICEB & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

UNCLAIMED PROP. PROG. - OPERATING EXPENSES

RADIATION THERAPTY INST. MOUNTAIN HOME
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERTING EXPENSES

CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS - OIL & BRINE MUSEUMS

PURCHASE COPY MACHINE

PROBATION OFF. & INTAKE OFF. JUVENILE DIV.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES -
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERS. SVCS. & OPER. EXP.- RUSSELLVILLE OFC.
PAYMENT OF MATURING BONDS

REFUNDS - CITY & COUNTY SHARE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES

OPERATING EXPENSES

DISASTER ASSISTANCE GRANTS - M & R GRANTS
PERS. SVCS. & OPER. EXP. - DELTA CULT. CNT.
GRANTS

STATE TURNBACK FOR CTY. & MUNICIPALITIES
CITY-COUNTY TOURIST FACILITIES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GOVERNMENTAL BONDING BOARD CLAIMS
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE - UTILITIES DIV.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

BILL #

1320
1321
1323
1330
1331
1332
1333
1334
1341
1342
1343
1345
1346
1347
1376
1377
1378
1379
1380
1430
1431
1460
1529
1426
1087
1222
1291
1432
1474
1478
1492
1483
1511
1512
1589
15860
1561
1562
1563
1564
1566

188

302

349

ACT #

108
1098
110
ARY
12
113
114
115
116
117
118
118
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
129
130
132
134
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
152
153
1585
156
157
158
159
160
161
168
m
173
174
175
176
177
178



AGENCY

STATE BUILDING SERVICES
ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FIN. AUTHORITY
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

VETERAN'S CHILD WELFARE

LAND

LABOR

STANDARDS BUREAU

CRIME INFORMATION CENTER
SECRETARY OF STATE
DHS/DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
ARKANSAS HERITAGE

ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL. COMM.
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

WATER WELL CONSTRUCTION

SPINAL CORD

OIL & GAS COMMISSION
HEALTH/BUILDING COMMISSION
DISPENSING OPTICIANS BOARD
DHS/DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
MEDICAL BOARD

COMMISSION FOR ARKANSAS' FUTURE
AERONAUTICS

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY
STATE POLICE

EDUCATION/BLIND SCHOOL

STATE POLICE

DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

STATE BUILDING SERVICES

HIGHER EDUCATION

EMERGENCY SERVICES

GAME & FISH COMMISSION

VETERAN AFFAIRS

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
EDUCATION/STATE LIBRARY
SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY
FORESTRY COMMISSION )
ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL. COMM.
ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY
SECRETARY OF STATE

FINANCE BOARD
DHS/ADMINISTRATION

EDUCATION

COMMISSION FOR ARKANSAS' FUTURE
EDUCATION

PHARMACY BOARD

EDUCATION

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS

NUMERICAL BY ACT NUMBER
PURPOSE BILL #

DEBT SERVICES ' 350
TRANS. TO CONST. GRANTS REVOLYV. LOAN FUND 851
EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION-PUBLIC EMERGENCIES 354
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 1510
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 285
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 325
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 326
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 327
PUBLISH LEGAL NOTICES 3rs
CONSTRUCTION - BOONEVILLE CENTER 1082
CONSTRUCTING - RECEPTION CENTER ADDITION 1519
SUPPLEMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS - CONST. 1586
GRANTS & EXPENSES 1322
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 1450
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 1543
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 1581
REFUNDS-OPERATING EXPENSES 1583
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 1602
GRANTS-SERVICES 1691
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 194
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 360
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 374
FEDERAL TURNBACK ON ROADS 1604
PERSONAL SVCS & EXP.-JUDICIAL BRANCH 1605
PERSONAL SERVICES -~ COURT REPORTERS 1607
EQUIP. & FACILITIES COST FOR TV STATION 1625
CONSTRUCTION - CLARKSVILLE 1676
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 1713
CONSTRUCTION - JONESBORO 308
CONSTRUCTION 310
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 328
GRANTS 347
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 381
REAPPROPRIATION 1463
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 1580
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 1603
ADDITIONAL AID TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES 1631
CONSTRUCTION 1643
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 1646
REAPPROPRIATION 1765
CONSTRUCTION 177
REAPPROPRIATION 1775
REAPPROPRIATION 1776
REAPPROPRIATION 1777
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 1860
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 1865
GRANTS 164
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 239
PURCHASE OF ARK HISTORY TEXTBOOKS 269

ACT #

179
180
181
193
194

207
218

GEEEEEEE

456



AGENCY

AUDITOR OF STATE
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS BOARD
CORRECTION
STATE BOARD OF PAROLE & CMTY REHAB.
DHS/MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EDUCATION/VO TECH- ADULT LITERACY
EDUCATION/STATE LIBRARY
COSMETOLOGY
EDUCATION
PARKS & TOURISM
UNIV. OF ARK./FAYETTEVILLE
DFA/MANAGEMENT SERVICES
FIRE EXTINGUISHER BOARD
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
CLAIMS COMMISSION
STANDARDS BUREAU
CRIME LAB
TREASURER
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT
ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FiN. AUTHORITY
INSURANCE
CORRECTION
TREASURER
HIGHER EDUCATION
ARKANSAS HERITAGE
ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY/BEEBE
UNIV. OF ARK./LITTLE ROCK

" HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY
NURSING BOARD
HIGHER EDUCATION
TREASURER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
ARKANSAS CODE REVISION COMM.
STATE BUILDING SERVICES
MILITARY
GARLAND COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE
ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY/JONESBORO
EAST ARKANSAS COMM. COLLEGE
MISSISSIPPi COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE
UNIV. OF ARK.-LITTLE ROCK
UNIV. OF ARK./PINE BLUFF
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
PHILLIPS COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE
PLANT BOARD
BANK DEPARTMENT
COMM. ON LAW ENFORC. STAND. & TRAIN.
ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
NUMERICAL BY ACT NUMBER

" PURPOSE

EXP.CIRCUIT/CHANCERY JUDGES OF JUV. DIV.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
RENOVATIONS - BIRCH PROGRAM

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
AID TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
EXPENSES

REAPPROPRIATION

CONSTRUCTING

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
RENOVATING & EQUIPPING

ACQUISITION OF AUDIO/VIDEO RECORDING SYS.

PAYMENT CLAIMS

OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

PAYMENT OF BONDS

BONDS

REAPPROPRIATION

EQUIPPING

GRANDE RESEARCH STUDIES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
BOND

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SVCS.- OPER. EXPENSES-CLAIMS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REAPPROPRIATION '
REAPPROPRIATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OEPRATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

CAR. RECOG. PYMTS.-PERS. SVCS.-STATE & CASH

EXPANSION OF NURSING PROGRAM
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION-EQUIPMENT-PURCHASE
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

BILL #

376
377
384
397
406
1229
1477
1648
1708
1778
1794
1874
209
324
338
352
424
425
447
478
490
497
498
489
501
503
507
519
531
532
500
1582
379
382
393
495
502
539
541
542
543
546
550
189
1595
1650
1651
1827
1857

ACT #

GEELEE855000088

507
512
518
515
517
519
520
521

523
524

526
527
528
534
576
584
585
589
590
591
585
596
597



AGENCY

UNIV. OF ARK./MONTICELLO

SOUTHERN ARK. UNIV.J EL DORADO
RICH MOUNTAIN COMM. COLLEGE
NORTHWEST ARK. COMM. COLLEGE
PHILLIPS COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE
CORRECTION

CORRECTION

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
CLAIMS COMMISSION

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

ETHICS COMMISSION

UNIV. OF ARKJLITTLE ROCK
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY
ARKANSAS HERITAGE/CENT. ADMIN.
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

ARKANSAS HERITAGE/CENT, ADMIN.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CIRCUIT & CHANCERY JUDGES
PROSECUTOR COORDINATOR

JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE & DIS. COMM.

UNIV. OF ARK. MEDICAL SCIENCE
DFA/ALCOHOL BEV. CONTROL.DIV.
UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARK.
ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
DHS/ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE

SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION COMM.
COMM. ON LAW ENFORC. STAND. & TRAIN.
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FIN. AUTHORITY
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
EDUCATION/GENERAL DIVISION

BOARD OF PRIVATE CAREER EDUCATION
LABOR-ESD

MILITARY

DHS/ECON. & MED. SVCS.

INSURANCE

ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL. COMM.
DENTAL EXAMINERS BOARD

SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION COMM.
JOINT INTERIM COMM. ON LEG. FAC.
FORESTRY COMMISSION

OFFICE OF RURAL ADVOCACY

WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
NUMERICAL BY ACT NUMBER

PURPOSE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REIMBURSEMENTS

CONSTRUCTION

DEATH & PERM. TOTAL DISABILITY TRUST FUND
PAYMENT OF CLAIMS-PERS. SVCS. & OPER. EXP.
DEFRAY EXPENSES

GRANTS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
EXPANSION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANT

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PURCHASE OF LAND

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
COSTS OF QUEEN CITY CIVIL WAR GUNBOAT
OPERATING EXPENSES & CLAIMS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PERS. SVCS & OPER. EXP./COURT REPORTERS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERS. SVCS & OPER. EXP./JPHARMACY
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTING & EQUIPPING

DRUG ABUSE EDUCATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANTS & AIDS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANT PAYMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
UNIVERSITY CENTER OPERATION

BILL #

1858
1862
1863
1864
1866
1887
1949
1956

1262

1494
1579
1645
1649
1692
1714
1736
1737
1779
1780
1781
1798
1800

ACT #

SERAZRTZEGE

693

697

700
701
702
708
[4h
766
784
788

791
797

816
817

a7

878

911



AGENCY

DHS/ECON. & MED. SVCS.
SECRETARY OF STATE

TWIN LAKES TECH. COLLEGE
GATEWAY TECH. COLLEGE
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
GEOLOGICAL COMMISSION
STANDARDS BUREAU

RED RIVER TECH. COLLEGE
OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE
PINES TECH. COLLEGE

PULASKI TECH. COLLEGE

OIL BELT TECH. COLLEGE

PETIT JEAN TECH. COLLEGE
SECRETARY OF STATE
MID-SOUTH TECH. COLLEGE
FINANCE BOARD

COSSATOT TECH. COLLEGE
BLACK RIVER TECH. COLLEGE
FORESTRY COMMISSION
CORRECTION

PROSECUTOR COORDINATOR
PUBLIC SVC. COMM./ASMNT. COORD. DIV
ARKANSAS HERITAGE

CRIME INFORMATION CENTER
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
SENATE

UNIV. OF ARK. MEDICAL SCIENCE
HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION
HIGHER EDUCATION

BUREAU OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH
JOINT INTERIM COMM. ON LEG. FAC.
EDUCATION/ETV

ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FIN. AUTHORITY

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
PARKS & TQURISM/HISTORY COMM.
SUPREME COURT

ARKANSAS HERITAGE

PARKS & TOURISM

ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL.COMM.
JOINT INTERIM COMM. ON LEG. FAC.
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY
EDUCATION

HIGHER EDUCATIONANSTITUTIONS
SECRETARY OF STATE

WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CORRECTION

ATTORNEY GENERAL

DHS/MENTAL HEALTH
DHS/REHABILITATION SERVICES

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
NUMERICAL BY ACT NUMBER

PURPOSE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
ARK. MILITARY WAR VET. MONUMENT FUND
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
BLDG. EXPANSION, EQUIPPING, GRANT PROG.
PAINTING

EQUIPMENT

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANTS & LOANS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION, EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION, EQUIPMENT

GRANTS (CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOM. VIOL)& ADMIN. EXP.

OPERATING EDUC. PROG. COUNTY ASSESSORS
MAINTENANCE

OPERATING

INTERIM EXPENSES

INTERIM EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
VARIOUS CLAIMS

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

OPERATING EXPENSES

COST OF REALLOCATION OF SPACE IN JUSTICE BLDG.

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

BUSINESS PROGRAM - PERS. SERVICES & OPER. EXP.

ADDITIONAL PER DIEM & MILEAGE
REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
REAPPROPRIATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
UNIVERSITY CENTER

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY FEES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

BILL #

1961

ACT #

929
930

ERRE

935
936

SEPEREEEBY

947

£

950

§§-‘

974
1047
1054
1055
1056
1058
1059
1060
1062
1064
1065
1066
1067
1071
1072
1073
1074
1075
1077
1078
1079
1082
1083



AGENCY

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY/BEEBE
DHS/ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
STUDENT LOAN AUTHORITY

ADULT PROBATION COMMISSION
CRIME LAB

DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

STATE POLICE

HIGHER EDUCATION

LIVESTOCK & POULTRY COMM.
GAME & FISH COMMISSION
EDUCATION/DEAF SCHOOL
GOVERNOR'S MANSION COMMISSION
DHS/SERVICES FOR THE BLIND
WATERWAYS COMMISSION
DHS/AGING & ADULT SERVICES
DFA/RACING

SOUTHERN ARK. INSTITUTE/SW TECH. INST.

WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
EDUCATION
DFA/REVENUE

NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY
DHS/ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREV.
DHS/DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITITES
POLLUTION CONTROL & ECOLOGY
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
APPRAISER LICENSING & CERTIF. BD.
DHS/CHILDREN & FAMILY SVCS.
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMIN, DiIS. DET.
DFA

LIVESTOCK & POULTRY COMMISSION
UNIV. OF ARK./MONTICELLO
TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM
QUALITY MANAGEMENT BOARD
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS

UNIV. OF ARK. MEDICAL SCIENCE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COMPUTER SERVICES

COMM. ON ARKANSAS' FUTURE
EDUCATION/VO-TECH

VO-TECH ADVISORY COUNCIL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE
EMERGENCY SERVICES

HIGHER EDUCATION

SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION COMM.
EDUCATION

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS

. NUMERICAL BY ACT NUMBER

PURPOSE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
MATCHING GRANTS FOR WARNING COMM. EQUIPMENT
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PAYING SURETY BOND PREMIUMS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPER. EXP.-GRANTS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

OPER. GRANT NAT. CNT. OF EXCELL. POULTRY RES.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CAPITAL PROJECTS

CONST. OF COUNTY & DISTRICT FAIRS

PERS. SVCS. & OPER. CNT. INTEGR. FOREST MGMT. STRAT.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PAYMENT OF TUITION/TRAINING

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

COSTS OF MEETING-NAT'L ASSOC. OF CTY AGRIC. AGENTS
EXPENSES - AREA HEALTH EDUC. CENTER TEXARKANA
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

EDA PLANNING GRANT

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
SUPPLEMENTAL PERS. SVCS. & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CAPITAL EQUIP.-CONSTRUCTION-GRANTS
COOPERATIVE PROGRAMS

SUPP. LONGTERM LOANS & GRANTS ENTITIES OF GOVT.
VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

BILL #

EEZZREBRERRBEE

ACT #

1084
1085
1087
1088
1092
1083
1098
1088
1101
1105
1107
1108
1M
1114
1115
1116
1117
1118
1118
1120
1121
1122
1125
1128
1129
1130
1131
1132
1133
1134
1136
1137
1138
1158
1166
1181
1182
1184
1189
1190
1191
1192
11983
1194
1195
1196
1197
1198
1199



1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS

NUMERICAL BY ACT NUMBER

AGENCY PURPOSE
DHS-ALL DIVISIONS ASBESTQOS ABATMENT-CONSTRUCTION-RENOVATION-EQUIP
STATE POLICE MAINTENANCE-RENOVATION-REPAIRS-PURCHASE OF VEHIC
CRIME LAB CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY MATCHING RESEARCH GRANTS-BUS. INCUBATOR FACILITIES
MILITARY DEPARTMENT . CAPITAL EQUIPMENT-COSTS INCURRED VARIOUS ARMORIES
ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL. COMM. ECONOMIC INFRASTRUCTURE FUND
CORRECTION RESOURCES COMMISSION PERSONAL. SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
UNIV. OF ABK./LITTLE ROCK SUPPORT OF INTERNATIONAL EDUC. & ECON. DEVEL. PROG.
PARKS & TOURISM VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION-EQUIP. PROJECTS
ETHICS COMMISSION PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
MEDICAL BOARD SUPP. OPERATING EXPENSES

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REIMBURSING LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES-PER DIEM-MILEAGE
SENATE REIMBURSING LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES-PER DIEM-MILEAGE
HIGHER ED.-WORK FORCE 2000-TECH.COLL. APPROP. VO-TECH RESTRUCTING

BILL #

650
651
652
653
654
655
656
660
674
675
680
682
736
736
1979

ACT #

1200
1201
1202
1203
1204
1205
1206
1207
1212
1213
1216
1216
1240
1240
1246






AGENCY

SENATE

WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

SENATE

DFA/GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION
HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION
EDUCATION

NON-GAME PRESERVATION COMMITTEE

DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
SPEECH & PATHOLOGY
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
HIGHER EDUCATION
CEMETERY BOARD
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
HEARING AID DISPENSERS
SOIL CLASSIFIERS
TREASURER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
SANITARIANS
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
AUDITOR OF STATE
MEDICAL BOARD

AUDITOR OF STATE
FINANCE BOARD

BEEF COUNCIL

THERAPY TECHNOLOGY

EMBALMERS & FUNDERAL DIRECTORS

BURIAL ASSOCIATION BOARD
PSYCHOLOGY BOARD

FIRE EXTINGUISHER BOARD
ARCHITECTS BOARD

VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAM. BOARD
COUNSELING BOARD

QUALITY MANAGEMENT BOARD
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
PHARMACY BOARD

HIGHER EDUCATION

OPTOMETRY BOARD

EDUCATION

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

BUREAU OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH
LAND

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
NUMERICAL BY BILL NUMBER

PURPOSE

SENATE EXPENSES

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

CONST. & EQUIP. - SO. ARK. RAD. THERAPY INST.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANTS

DEFRAY EXPENSES

GRANTS

VARIOUS CLAIMS

OPER. & EXP. - NOAA WEATHER WARNING SYS.
GRANTS

ACTIVITIES & GRANTS

MISC. FED. GRANTS & MISC. JTPA PROG.
DISASTER GRANT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

PYMT. OF FUNDS COLLECTED AS ADD. COURT COSTS

ARK, CONTRIBUTION TO VARIOUS INTER. ORGAN.
OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANTS - SHERIFF'S ASSOC.

MAINT. OF BLDGS. - RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT

OPERATING EXPENSES

MOVING EXPENSES-~COSTS~REALLOCATION JUSTICE BLDG.

OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES
STATE TURNBACK FOR CTY. & MUNICIPALITIES

CAR. RECOG. PYMTS.-PERS. SVCS.-STATE & CASH

OPERATING EXPENSES

TRANSFERS TO VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPER. EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

PERS. SVCS. & OPER. EXP.- SPEC. DEP. PROS. ATTY.

INVESTMENT OF CERTAIN TREASURY BALANCES
OPER. RESEARCH & PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PAYMENT OF TUITION/TRAINING

PERSONAL SERVICES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PURCHASE OF ARK HISTORY TEXTBOOKS
EXPENSES LEGISLATIVE LIAISON STAFF
OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

BILL# ACT#

1 2
25 766
49 58
57 30
64 168
97 690
100 691
136 1047
146 61
164 453
170 62
171 63
172 64
173 65
174 66
175 67
176 €8
177 €9
178 70
179 . N
180 72
181 73
182 74
188 171
189 603
190 78
192 77
183 78
194 258
202 79
203 80
204 ®&1
205 82
206 83
207 84
208 85
209 500
210 86
217 87
218 88
228 1166
28 X4
239 455
240 1054
241 89
269 456
273 90
284 1055
285 194



1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS

NUMERICAL BY BILL NUMBER
AGENCY PURPOSE BILL# ACT#
TREASURER CITY-COUNTY TOURIST FACILITIES 234 173
JOINT INTERIM COMM. ON LEG. FAC. COST OF REALLOCATION OF SPACE IN JUSTICE BLDG. 295 1056
SOCIAL WORK LICENSING BOARD PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 302 174
STATE POLICE CONSTRUCTION - JONESBORO 308 321
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER CONSTRUCTION 310 322
ETHICS COMMISSION PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 323 693
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER RENOVATING & EQUIPPING 324 503
LABOR PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 325 205
STANDARDS BUREAU PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 326 206
CRIME INFORMATION CENTER PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 327 207
STATE BUILDING SERVICES PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 328 323
ATTORNEY GENERAL PERSONAL SERVICES 335 784
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS  ACQUISITION OF AUDIO/VIDEO RECORDING SYS. 338 505
GEOLOGICAL COMMISSION PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 345 175
INSURANCE GOVERNMENTAL BONDING BOARD CLAIMS 346 176
HIGHER EDUCATION GRANTS 347 324
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PROFESSIONAL SERVICE - UTILITIES DIV. 348 177
SOCIAL WORK LICENSING BOARD PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 349 178
STATE BUILDING SERVICES DEBT SERVICES 350 178
ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FIN. AUTHORITY TRANS. TO CONST. GRANTS REVOLV. LOAN FUND 351 180
CLAIMS COMMISSION PAYMENT CLAIMS ' 352 507
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION-PUBLIC EMERGENCIES 354 181
UNIV. OF ARK.JLITTLE ROCK EXPANSION 358 695
COMMISSION FOR ARKANSAS' FUTURE PERSONAL. SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 360 264
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS  PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 364 696
EDUCATION/ETV . PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 365 1058
CIRCUIT & CHANCERY JUDGES PERS. SVCS & OPER. EXP./COURT REPORTERS 366 788
PROSECUTOR COORDINATOR PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 373 790
AERONAUTICS PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 374 265
SECRETARY OF STATE PUBLISH LEGAL NOTICES 375 218
AUDITOR OF STATE EXP.CIRCUIT/CHANCERY JUDGES OF JUV. DIV. 376 460
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS BOARD PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 377 461
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 378 697
ATTORNEY GENERAL PERSONAL SVCS.- OPER. EXPENSES-CLAIMS 379 584
EMERGENCY SERVICES PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 381 325
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 382 585
ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FIN. AUTHORITY PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 383 1059
CORRECTION PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 384 462
WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION  PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 389 1060
PARKS & TOURISM/HISTORY COMM. PERSONAL SERVICES & OERATING EXPENSES 396 1062
STATE BOARD OF PAROLE & CMTY REHAB. PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 397 464
JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE & DIS. COMM. PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 398 79
ARKANSAS CODE REVISION COMM. PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 399 589
SUPREME COURT PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 404 1064
CLAIMS COMMISSION PAYMENT OF CLAIMS-PERS. SVCS. & OPER. EXP. 405 662
DHS/MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES RENOVATIONS - BIRCH PROGRAM 406 465
PARKS & TOURISM PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 414 1066
ARKANSAS HERITAGE PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES 415 1065

STANDARDS BUREAU OPERATING EXPENSES 424 512



AGENCY

CRIMELAB .

ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL.COMM.
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
TREASURER

UNIV. OF ARK. MEDICAL SCIENCE
JOINT INTERIM COMM. ON LEG. FAC.
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT

SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY
ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FIN. AUTHORITY
STATE BUILDING SERVICES
EDUCATION

INSURANCE

CORRECTION

TREASURER

HIGHER EDUCATION

HIGHER EDUCATION

MILITARY

ARKANSAS HERITAGE

HIGHER EDUCATION/INSTITUTIONS
ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY/BEEBE
SECRETARY OF STATE

UNIV. OF ARK/LITTLE ROCK
WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY

NURSING BOARD

DFA/ALCOHOL. BEV. CONTROL.DIV.
GARLAND COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE
CORRECTION

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY/JONESBOROQ
EAST ARKANSAS COMM. COLLEGE
MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE
DHS/MENTAL HEALTH

ATTORNEY GENERAL

UNIV. OF ARK.-LITTLE ROCK
DHS/ADMINISTRATION

UNIV. OF ARK./PINE BLUFF
HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY
ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY/BEEBE
ARKANSAS HERITAGE/CENT. ADMIN.
DHS/REHABILITATION SERVICES
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
STUDENT LOAN AUTHORITY
UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARK.
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

ADULT PROBATION COMMISSION
CRIME LAB

ARKANSAS HERITAGE/CENT. ADMIN.
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
NUMERICAL BY BILL NUMBER

PURPOSE

OPERATING EXPENSES

BUSINESS PROGRAM - PERS. SERVICES & OPER. EXP.

GRANT

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS

PERS. SVCS & OPER. EXP./PHARMACY
ADDITIONAL PER DIEM & MILEAGE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

PAYMENT OF BONDS

BOND

BONDS

REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
EQUIPPING

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANDE RESEARCH STUDIES

UNIVERSITY CENTER

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OEPRATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY FEES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PURCHASE OF LAND

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

MATCHING GRANTS FOR WARNING COMM. EQUIPMENT

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
COSTS OF QUEEN CITY CIVIL WAR GUNBOAT

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

COSTS OF MEETING-NAT'L ASSOC. OF CTY AGRIC. AGENTS

BILL #

425
428

447
451
470
478

480
495

497

500
501
502
503
504

815
519

567

ACT #

513
1067

515
797
1071
517
1072
519

1073
520
521
522
534
523
591
524

1074
525

1075
526

1077
527
528

5§85
1078
596
597
598
1082
1079
588
1085

700
1084
701
1083
1087
1088

702
1092
1093

703
1181
1182



AGENCY

UNIV. OF ARK. MEDICAL SCIENCE
ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS

ATTORNEY GENERAL

COMPUTER SERVICES

COMM. ON ARKANSAS' FUTURE
EDUCATION/VO-TECH

VO-TECH ADVISORY COUNCIL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE
EMERGENCY SERVICES

HIGHER EDUCATION

SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION COMM.
EDUCATION

DHS-ALL DIVISIONS

STATE POLICE

CRIME LAB

SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY
MILITARY DEPARTMENT

ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL. COMM.
CORRECTION RESOURCES COMMISSION
DHS/ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE

UNIV. OF ARK./LITTLE ROCK

PARKS & TOURISM

ETHICS COMMISSION

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

MEDICAL BOARD

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SENATE

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
DHS/DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
GEOLOGICAL COMM.-LAND SURVEY. DIV.
AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
AUDITOR OF STATE

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
AUDITOR OF STATE

AUDITOR OF STATE

EDUCATION/VO TECH- ADULT LITERACY
CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS
COMMISSION ON INTERSTATE COOP.

ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FIN. AUTHORITY

DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION
DIETETICS LICENSING BOARD
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/REVENUE BUILDING COMMISSION
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
NUMERICAL BY BILL NUMBER

PURPOSE

EXPENSES - AREA HEALTH EDUC. CENTER TEXARKANA
CONSTRUCTING & EQUIPPING

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

EDA PLANNING GRANT

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
SUPPLEMENTAL PERS. SVCS. & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CAPITAL EQUIP.-CONSTRUCTION-GRANTS
COOPERATIVE PROGRAMS

SUPP. LONGTERM LOANS & GRANTS ENTITIES OF GOVT.
VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

ASBESTOS ABATMENT-CONSTRUCTION-RENOVATION-EQUIP

MAINTENANCE-RENOVATION-REPAIRS-PURCHASE OF VEHIC
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

MATCHING RESEARCH GRANTS-BUS. INCUBATOR FACILITIES
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT-COSTS INCURRED VARIOUS ARMORIES
ECONOMIC INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

DRUG ABUSE EDUCATION

SUPPORT OF INTERNATIONAL EDUC. & ECON. DEVEL. PROG.
VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION~EQUIP. PROJECTS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

SUPP. OPERATING EXPENSES

REIMBURSING LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES-PER DIEM-MILEAGE
REIMBURSING LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES-PER DIEM-MILEAGE
HOUSE EXPENSES

CONSTRUCTION ~ BOONEVILLE CENTER

PURCHASE COPY MACHINE

MORRILL-NELSON AID GRANT & BANKHEAD-JONES GRANT
FEDERAL TURNBACK FOR ROADS

CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM

M & O CONTINUING EDUCATION/COUNTY COLLECTORS
PROBATION OFF, & INTAKE OFF. JUVENILE DIV.

M & O CONTINUING EDUCATION/CTY & CIR. CLERKS

M & O CONTINUING EDUC./COUNTY TREASURER

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & EXPENSES

COMMISSION EXPENSES

CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION

OPERATIONS & EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

MARKETING & REDISTRIBUTION

OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES

BILL #

SEZEECARERRRES

650
651
652
653

674
675

736

736
1001
1082
1087
1215
1216
1217
1221
1222
1223
1224
1229
1240
1241
1262
1276
1286
1291
1306
1307
1308

ACT #

1184
816

1189
1180
1191
1182
1183
1194
1185 .
1196
1197
1198
1199
1200
1201
1202
1203
1204
1205
1206
817
1207
1212
1213
1215
1216
1240
1240

141

104
105



AGENCY

DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

WHEAT PROMOTION BOARD
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

RICE RESEARCH & PROMOTION BOARD
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
REGISTRATION FOR FORESTERS
COURT OF APPEALS

BARBER EXAMINERS

SQYBEAN BOARD

CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT PREV. BD.
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PODIATRY EXAMINERS BOARD
ABSTRACTOR'S BOARD
REGISTRATION FOR PROF. GEOLOGIST
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING BOARD
ATHLETIC COMMISSION

WAR MEMORIAL STADIUM COMMISSION
ACCOUNTANCY BOARD
EDUCATION/VO TECH

PROF. ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS
MOTOR VEHCILE COMMISSION
COLLECTION

PARKS & TOURISM

AUCTIONEERS LICENSING BOARD
AUDITOR OF STATE

CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD
WATER WELL CONSTRUCTION
DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER

GAME & FiSH COMMISSION

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
EDUCATION/STATE LIBRARY

Oil. & GAS COMMISSION

TREASURER

TREASURER

EDUCATION/GENERAL DIVISION
VETERAN'S CHILD WELFARE
MANUFACTURED HOME COMMISSION
DISABLED VETERANS SERVICE
ARKANSAS HERITAGE

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
SPINAL CORD

STATE POLICE

EDUCATION/STATE LIBRARY
POLLUTION CONTROL & ECOLOGY
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT
CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD
FORESTRY COMMISSION

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
NUMERICAL BY BILL NUMBER

PURPOSE

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
PAYING SURETY BOND PREMIUMS

OPERATING, RESEARCH & PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES

CASH APPROPRIATIONS

OPERATING, RESEARCH & PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES

GRANTS & EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES - RES. & MARKET DEV.
OPERATING EXPENSES - GRANTS

EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION

OPERATING EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
RENOVATION & REPAIR OF SECONDARY SCHOOLS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS - OiL. & BRINE MUSEUMS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
UNCLAIMED PROP. PROG. - OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
RADIATION THERAPTY INST. MOUNTAIN HOME
REAPPROPRIATION c
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
AID TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES

PERS. SVCS. & OPER. EXP.- RUSSELLVILLE OFC.
PAYMENT OF MATURING BONDS

REFUNDS - CITY & COUNTY SHARE

GRANTS & AIDS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTING - RECEPTION CENTER ADDITION
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERTING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES

OPERATING EXPENSES

BILL #

1308
1310
1319
1320
1321
1322
1323
1330
1331
1332
1333
1334
1341
1342
1343
1344
1345
1346
1347

' 1376

1877
1378
1379
1380
1426
1430
1431
1432
1450
1460
1463
1474
1477
1478
1482
1493
1494
1510
1511
1512
1519
1529
1543
1558
1559
1560
1561
1562
1563

ACT #

106
1096
107
108
109
249
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
17
118
872
119
120
21
122
123
124
125
126
138
129
130
142
250
132
433
143
488
144
145
146
878
193
152
153
231
134
251
1099
155
156
157
158
158



AGENCY

DFA/DISBURSING OFFICER
ARKANSAS HERITAGE - CENTRAL ADMIN.
BOARD OF PRIVATE CAREER EDUCATION
VETERAN AFFAIRS
OIL & GAS COMMISSION
TREASURER
HEALTH/BUILDING COMMISSION
ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL. COMM.
PHILLIPS COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE
DISPENSING OPTICIANS BOARD
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
AUDITOR OF STATE
AUDITOR OF STATE
AUDITOR OF STATE
HIGHER EDUCATION
HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY
EDUCATION/STATE LIBRARY
SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY
LABOR-ESD
FORESTRY COMMISSION
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY COMM.
COSMETOLOGY c
MILITARY
PLANT BOARD
BANK DEPARTMENT
STATE POLICE
SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION COMM.
COMM. ON LAW ENFORC. STAND. & TRAIN.
DHS/DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
DHS/ECON. & MED. SVCS.
EDUCATION
EDUCATION/BLIND SCHOOL
INSURANCE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
GAME & FISH COMMISSION
ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL. COMM.
DENTAL EXAMINERS BOARD
EDUCATION/DEAF SCHOOL
ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVEL. COMM.
ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY

' SECRETARY OF STATE
FINANCE BOARD
DHS/ADMINISTRATION
PARKS & TOURISM
SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION COMM.
JOINT INTERIM COMM. ON LEG. FAC.
FORESTRY COMMISSION
GOVERNOR’S MANSION COMMISSION
UNIV. OF ARK./FAYETTEVILLE

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
NUMERICAL BY BILL NUMBER

PURPOSE

DISASTER ASSISTANCE GRANTS - M & R GRANTS
PERS. SVCS. & OPER. EXP. - DELTA CULT. CNT.
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REFUNDS-OPERATING EXPENSES
SUPPLEMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS - CONST.
EXPANSION OF NURSING PROGRAM
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
FEDERAL TURNBACK ON ROADS ;
PERSONAL SVCS & EXP.-JUDICIAL BRANCH
PERSONAL SERVICES - COURT REPORTERS
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPER. EXP.-GRANTS
EQUIP. & FACILITIES COST FOR TV STATION
ADDITIONAL AID TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES
CONSTRUCTION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION - CLARKSVILLE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
GRANTS-SERVICES

GRANT PAYMENTS

EXPENSES

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES & CLAIMS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REAPPROPRIATION

CONSTRUCTION

REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

- REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

REAPPROPRIATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTING

BILL #

1564
1566
1579
1580
1581
1582
1583
1586
1585
1602
1603
1604
1605
1607
1608
1625
1631
1643
1645
1646
1647
1648
1649
1650
1651
1676
1689
1690
1681
1692
1708
1713
1714
1732
1733
1736
1737
17682
1765
177
1775
1776
1777
1778
1779
1780
1781
1782
1794

ACT #

160
161
aa1
437
252
576
253

1105
491

626
317

256

492
318

71
1107

901
1108

907
111
494



.5

AGENCY

OFFICE OF RURAL ADVOCACY

WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DHS/SERVICES FOR THE BLIND
WATERWAYS COMMISSION

COMM. ON LAW ENFORC. STAND. & TRAIN.
DHS/AGING & ADULT SERVICES
DFA/RACING

SOUTHERN ARK. INSTITUTE/SW TECH. INST.

TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM
WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
EDUCATION

ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY

UNIV. OF ARK./MONTICELLO
DFA/REVENUE

EDUCATION

NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
SOUTHERN ARK. UNIV./ EL DORADO
RICH MOUNTAIN COMM. COLLEGE
NORTHWEST ARK. COMM. COLLEGE
COMMISSION FOR ARKANSAS' FUTURE
PHILLIPS COUNTY COMM. COLLEGE
DFA/MANAGEMENT SERVICES
CORRECTION

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY
UNIV. OF ARK. MEDICAL SCIENCE
DHS/ECON. & MED. SVCS,
DHS/ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREV.
DHS/DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITITES
POLLUTION CONTROL & ECOLOGY
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
APPRAISER LICENSING & CERTIF. BD.
CORRECTION

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
DHS/CHILDREN & FAMILY SVCS.
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMIN. DIS. DET.
SECRETARY OF STATE

DFA

TWIN LAKES TECH. COLLEGE
GATEWAY TECH. COLLEGE
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY COMMISSION
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

GEOLOGICAL COMMISSION
STANDARDS BUREAU

RED RIVER TECH. COLLEGE

OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE

PINES TECH. COLLEGE

PULASK! TECH. COLLEGE

OIL BELT TECH. COLLEGE

PETIT JEAN TECH. COLLEGE

1991 APPROPRIATION ACTS
NUMERICAL BY BILL NUMBER

PURPOSE

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
UNIVERSITY CENTER OPERATION

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION-EQUIPMENT-PURCHASE
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
REIMBURSEMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

OPER. GRANT NAT. CNT. OF EXCELL. POULTRY RES.

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONSTRUCTION

DEATH & PERM. TOTAL DISABILITY TRUST FUND
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
ARK. MILITARY WAR VET. MONUMENT FUND
CAPITAL PROJECTS

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
CONST. OF COUNTY & DISTRICT FAIRS

BLDG. EXPANSION, EQUIPPING, GRANT PROG.
PAINTING

EQUIPMENT

PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES
PERSONAL SERVICES & OPERATING EXPENSES

BILL #

1798
1800
1825
1826
1827
1834
1839
1853
1854
1855
1856
1857
1858
1859
1860
1861
1862
1863
1864
1865
1866
1874
1887
1888
1800
1803
1917
1932
1933
1937
1943
1949
1956
1957
1958
19861
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976

ACT #

M
1114
1115

1116
1117
1118
1158
1119
1120

21

1122

1137



